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CSUS OF MERCHANDISING AND SERVICE ESTABLISEMENTS 

RETILRCI-iAJISE TRADE IN NOVA SCOTIA 1941 

(Final Report) 

Final compilations for the Census of Merchandising and Service Establish-
ments, 1941, show that there were 6 9 790 retaIl stores in Nova Scotia in the census year 
and that these had annual sales of $165,033,700 including $14,921,100 worth of instal-
ment business. These stores required the services of 17,295 paid employees including 
13,357 persons engaged on a fu11-time basis and 3 9 938 persons on a part-time basis. In 
addition there were 6 9 250 proprietors who devoted the major portion of their time to 
the management of their retail businesses0 Salaries and wages paid to Employees during 
the year (exclusive of proprietors' compensation) amounted to 12,959,200; iriventorie8 
on hand at the end of the year (exclusive of chain warehouse inventories) were valued 
at $23 9 775 9 900 9  while accounts outstanding on retailers' books on the same date were 
valued at $12,354 9400. 

The Census of Merchandising and Service Establishments forms part of the 
DecennIal Census of 1941 and is the second complete survey of retail trade to be taken 
In Canada. The previous census related to the year 1930, when retail sales in Nova 
Scotia were valued at $99 9 519 9 900. Dollar sales in 1941 were 65.8 per cent higher than 
in the earlier period. 

The scope of the 1941 Census of Merchandising varied slightly from that 
of 1930, figures for the earlier year including certair minor types of business not 
included in the regular retail tables of the 1941 Census. The types of-business omitted 
in 1941 consist chiefly of producer-distributors of milk products and certain agencies 
having no established place of business. On excluding figures for these types from the 
1930 totals, an increase of 13 per cent is recorded in the number of retail outlets 
while the dollar volume of bus1ress is increased to 66.4 per cent. Data relating to the 
retail sales made by manufacturing bakeries and dairies and agencias having no established 
place of business will be presented in a supplementary report. 

Size of Business 

Retail stores vary widely in the scale of their operations as measured 
in terms of the annual volume of business transacted. An analysis of the 6,790 retail 
stores operating in Nova Scotia in 1941 shows that 42 per cent of these stores had 
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annual sales of 1e85 than $5,000 each and that these accounted for only 36 per cent of 
the total dollar volume of business transacted by all stores0 On the other hand there 
were 276 stores or about 4 per cent of the total number of retail outlets that had 
annual sales of $100 9 000 or over and these accounted for 44 per cent of the total annual 
retail business0 

The merchandising census was taken by mail 9  the mailing lists for the 
project having been prepared by the population census enumerators who were instrud 
to list the names and addresses of all business establishments in their respective 
enumeration areas including those retail ±'irms 'which commenced operations between tae 
beginning of the year and the census date0 The inclusion of part-year reports from 
such firms Is a factor to be considered in the interpretation of the analysis of re-
tail stores according to sales volume0 

Perso nnej 

Each firm was asked to report the average number of paid employees 
required to carry on business during the year 9  separate figures to be given for male 
and for female employees and a distinction to be made between those employees on a 
full-time and on a parttime basis0 Data were also secured relating to annual payroll 
and to the number of proprietors who took an active part in the management of their 
retail business0 

Answers to these inquiries show a total of 23 9 545 persons engaged 
either full-time or part-'tIme in retail merchandising in Nova Scotia in 141 In-
cluded In these totals are 7,629 full-tIme male and 5,728 full-time female employees 
to whom $12 9 102 9 100 was paid in salaries and wages during the year0 Included also 
In the totals are 1,897 part-time male and 2 9 061 part-time female employees with an 
annual payroll of $857,100 The third component included in the totals consists of 
active proprietors of unincorporated companies of whom there were 6 9 250 including 
5 9 222 male and 1 9 028 female persons0 

An analysis of the retail stores of the province according to the 
number of paid employees in each store indicates that there were 3,I99 stores or 
nearly 4' per cent of the total number in which there were no employeev, the opera-
tions of these retail outlets being carried on by the proprietors alone or by the 
proprietors and members of their families0 About 18 per cent of the t ial stores 
had one employee each 9  11 per cent had two employees 7 per cent had three eriployees 
and about another 5 per cent had four employees each0 There were 904 stores eac 
with 5 or more employees0 This group comprised 133 per cent of the total numb': 
of stores 9  included 694 per cent of the total number of 9mployees, paid out 	_ 
per cent of the total annual payroll and transactec 61,4 	cent of the total 
volume of retail business0 There were only six retail stores In the province witL 
100 or more employees on their payrolls0 

Cash 0  Credit and Instalment Sakes 

All stores were not able to report the proportions of their total 
business transacted on a cash and credit basis0 Information on cash and credit 
sales secured from 4 9 875 stores and which accounted for 86 per cent of the total 
volume of retail business Indicated that credit sales (Including instalment sales) 
formed 304 per cent of the total annual turnover while 696 per cent of the business 
was transacted on a cash basis0 Assuming that the proportions of cash and credit 
sales were similar for tho reporting and non-reporting stores, the total volume 
of retail credit business may be estimated at $58 9 091 9 900 in 1941 Ratios of credit 
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to total sales for stores classified broadly according to kind of business stand at 41.]. 
per cent for food stores, 374 per cent for country general stores, 26.4 per cent for the 
general merchandise group. Ratios of credit to total sales for other groups stand at 
4909 per cent for the automotive group, 19.6 per cent for the apparel group, 65.8 per 
cent for the building materials group, 66.5 per cent for the furniture-household-radio 
group and 18.5 per cent for the "other retail stores" group. 

Included in the total credit business were instalment sales reported at 
.14,921,100, or 9 per cent of the total volume of retail sales0 Firms were instructed 

tD include in the instalment sales reported the total volume of goods sold on the instal- 
nt plan including the down payment, the value of any trade-ins accepted as part payment 

n addition to the amount of the original unpaid balance0 AU instalment Bales were to 
e reported irrespective of whether the paper was discounted with a finance company or 

carried on the retailers' own books0 

About 52 per cent of the total volume of instalment business was reported 
by motor vehicle dealers whose instalment sales totalled 7,779,200, or 38.6 per cent 
of the total artnual sales f or this classification0 Stores specializing in furniture, 
household appliances 9  rad±os and musical instruments or a combination of these items 
had instalment sales of 1,751,300, while instalment sales of jewellery stores aunted 
to $386,100. 

Trues of Oneration 

In addition to being classified according to kind of business, each store 
was assigned to a type of operation, de.pendir.g chiefly upon whether the store was inde 
pendently owned and operated or whether it belonged to a chain company or some other 
multiple form of organization0 

The 6,790 retail stores operating in Nova Scotia in 1941 were. comprised 
of 6,458 independent stores whose sales fcrxr.ed 80.5 per cent of the total retail trade, 
323 units of chain cothpanies which accounted for 19.4 per cent of the total retail 
sales and 9 stores assigned to other types and accounting for the remaining 001 per 
cent co the total trade0 

The ratio of chain to total sales was increased in 1941 from 1930, chains 
accounting for 12.7 per cent of the total trade in 1930 compared with 1904 per cent in 
the more recent period. Comparative ratios for the two years for some of the lines of 
business in which chains are of more importance (ratios for 1930 in brackets) are as 
lollows: Grocery stores, 9.0 per cent (26.5 per cent); combination stores, 24.0 per 
cent (4.5 per cent); and tilling stations, 20.6 per cent (33.3 per cent)0 

For census purposes chains are taken to Include all retail organizations 
operating four or more retail stores exclusive only of depart1Tnt stores. All depart-
ment stores are classified as independents. The chain figures do not Incliiie the so-
called voluntary chains comprised of independent stores grouped for buying or advertis-
ing purposes0 There were 182 independent stores in these voluntary chains in 1941 
whose sales formed 304 per cent of the total trade. In 1930 there were 98 voluntary 
chain units in operation and their sales formed 207 per cent of the total. 
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Table 1,7-Comtarison of Stores and Sales for 1930 and 1941 
ky Kind-of-Business .Groups and for Selected Kinds of Business 

Total, All Stores 

Total, Comparable 
Stores (1) 

Number of Stores 

1930 1 1941 

4 

Sales 

1930 	1941 
Change 

$ 	* 
,5l99OO l65,033,700 	5 

1s3.?F3..O0O + 6CA 

S 

S 

Food Group 	I 2,937 j 3O146 1 P,4.bU9,:Duu 

	

Candy and confectionery stores 	541 	602 	2,209,300 
Grocery stores (without fresh 

meat) 	1,562 	1,937 	11,585,400 
Combination stores (groceries 

andmeats) 	..... .. .. 000 	 327 	378 	8 1 088,600 

(1) Eccl ud es m1 1  dealers and fare Implemeflt agents. 

+ 
2,570,600 + 16.4 

15,915,900 + 37.4 

19,090 9 600 +136.0 



Table 1,"Cornparison of Stores and Sales for 1930 and 1941 
bj  jnd -of - Bu.siness Groups and for Selected Kinds of Businss(Gonc1'd) 

- Ni;rnber of Stores -  Sales - 

1930 1941 1930 141 
Chanpe 

Food Group-- (Cont'd) 

:arkets (including sea food 209 149 1,574,900 1,662,500 + 	56 

S 
Oountry General Stores 862 785 4513500 12146,200 16Q3 

General Merchandise Group 149 235 11438300 25,478100 +122,7 

Automotive Group 511_ 599 16,254,400 28,972,600 + 78,2 

Motor vehicle dealers 101 116 11,829,800 20.162,400 + 70.4 

Garages 	0. 00O90O0O00 0000O00 160 98 1 9 853 9 500 1,517 c 500 18.1 
Filling stations 229 359 2,148,300 6,875,800 +2201 

Apparel Group 	.. 460 -- 488 9141500 - _ _821.,000 

Men's and boys' clothing and f urn- 
islaings stores 193 165 3,398,700 493,5(U + 4 6 0 9 

Family clothing stores 90 98 2,491,900 4126950U 4 	6516 
,omen's apparel and accessories 

stores 	•0,, O 0000 , 0o0.o.0 125 154 1,859,100 2,645 9 000 +42,3 

Shoe 	stores 	•.. 	 .., •. 72 71 193910800 2,055,900 + 477 

Building Materials Group 12 .. 160 4,513,000 7260,j0u + 609 

Hardware stores 83 85 2,44,50u 2,693.300 + 10.2 
Lumber and bu.iicting materials 21 29 1,446,100 3,76,iou +1604 

Furniture--Housebo1d -Radio 
Groi. 	 .,... 14b 121 3,3801500 3,885200_ + 149 

Furniture stores 40 46 1,461,600 572,900 + 76.0 
Household appliance or radio dealers 77 62 1,606,200 1,264,900 21..2 

Restaurant Group 221 437 1,494,500 4,91.9,100 +233,6 

• 	Other Retail Stores 968 76 1,807,400 27,257,000 + 97,4 

Jewellery stores 
147 
63 

1.55 
66 

3,015,500 
942,900 

4336,800 
1,871 9 200 

+43.,8 

+ 992 
Tobacco stores and stands 51 125 823,800 1,137,500 + 381 

Second-Hand Group 48 51 187,200 368,900 + 97J_ 



Table 2,--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Kinds of Business 

Stocks on 
Number 	Sales, 	hand, end of 

Kind of Business 	 of 	1941 	year 
Stores 	(at cost ) 

	

1. 	Total, All Stores 	(1941 	6,790 165,033,700 	23,775,900 

	

(1930 	6,464 1 99,519,900 	18,506,700 

	

2. 	Food Group 	0 	 ' 	 * 0 0 ... 

3. Bakery products stores 	..........,.., 18 105,400 3,400 
4. Candy and confectionery stores ......... . ... 602 2,570,600 21430' 

DaIry products dealers -- 
11) 

Eggs and poultry stores ......... 2) 87,100 2,600 
E11k dealers 	•.... ... .................... 32 1,151,200 3,300 

15 308,700 157,900 
9. Grocery stores (without fresh meat) . 1,937 15,915,900 1,858,900 

100 Conthination stores (groceries and meats) 378 19,090,600 1,386,100 
•:eat rirkets (including sea foods) - 

.. 

11. 	Meat nrkets 07 1190,500 37,000 
12. 	Fish nrkets 42 472,000 

Other food store 
13. 	Caterers 2) 
4. 	Food 	stores with no-fcod deprtrnents 2) 33,500 

ontry General Stores 785 12,146,200 137,i00 

S. FruIt and vegetable stores .................. 

General Merchandise Group .... ....... 235 25,478,100 4,180 ,300 

Automotive Group 29 26972,600_ 

Motor vehicle deUer 

	

5. 	Dairy products stores • 	................... 

	

18 	Autor.cb.le dealers 96 15,8'9C0 
19. 	itomobi1e dealers With who]esale car o- 

partents 	 ... 12 4,174,00 '66,300 
20. 8 118,600 12,50C 
21. Accessory, tire and battery shops .... .... 	 ,, 

22, Gerage 
23 
98 

406,700 
1,517,500 

8lC0 
101,300 

3. filling stations 	............,....,......... 359 6,875,800 301,0C 
Other automotive establishments -- 

24, 	Motorcycle and bicycle dealers 	......... 1) 

	

25. 	Boats, motorboats, canoes, yachts •...... 

	

2. 	Boats (gas, oil, accessories and repairs)0 
1) 
1) 

10,200 6,400 

2'?. 	Apparel Group 488 13821,000 4,l88,'OO 

I.:en's and boys' clothing and furnishings 
stores - 

28, 	Men's clothiLg or clothing and furnishings 
8tores 	,. ....... 92 4,162,300 

Men's furnishings stores 20 324,000 153,200 
Custom tailors and made-to-measure c1otbir 53 507300 48,300 

S 

S 

0 



-7- 

Table 2.-Ret&i1 1erehandise Thede, 1941, by Kinds of Business 

Proprietors 
Full'-time_npJyees Part-time_employees 	- 

Male Female Male Female El-lanes Male Female Salaries 
and Wages  and Wages  

$ $ 
5 9 222 1,028 7,629 5,728 12 9 102,100 LE77 2061 8579100 1. 
5,938 763 5,415 2811 7006,300 72 486 263,600 

2,366 646 1,780 1,075 2,076,800 - 458 -393 -_17700 2. 

10 7 9 23 14,600 - 5 800 3. 
419 18.1 4 -  i75 99,600 22 24100 4, 

S 
10 2 14 9,3 1 C I 55)  
33 - 144 8 158,400 12 :i0U  
10 2 13 7 11,400 600 8 1  

1,454 420 510 333 544,100 1 5j900 9. 
283 28 91) 55 1,142,200 i 73 12' 64.jU JO. 

105 3 b 1 4 53 735  

40 j. 

2 2 3 3,  

63 478 241 4400 - 164 6-  

110 17 928 1,951 2,657,800 _96  21.' 	4T  

514 8 1786 157 2,331,600  

66 303 68 1.324100  

3 225 17 356,300 8 3.-  
8 Ii 1 13,200 200  

20 - 24 7 26,800 16 9 4200 21. 
105 174 15 190,900 26 3 7 ,500 22. 
309 8 441 29 418,100 152 4,100 23. 

24. 
3 - 2 2,200 1 - 200 25. 

26. 

334 102 453 - _620 1060,200 - 144  01 903 27. 

86 
18 
51 

1 
1 

157 
15 
36 

55 
6 

22 

245,700 
22,100 
60,900 - 

33 
10 
4 

30 
5 
4 

20.300 
2,300 
3,200 

28, 
29. 
30 ______ 
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Taple  2.'- Eeta1l lerchandise Trade 9  1941 by Kinds of sinesLConti 

- Stocks on 
Number Sales, hand, end of 

Kind of Business of 1941 year 
Stores cct) _(at 

Apparel Group-(Cont'd) 

FamIly clothing stores 98 4,126,501 
Women's apparel and accessorIes stores 
Women's ready-to-wear stores 92 2,041,300 396,10( 

3 	Hosiery, lingerie and accessories stores QOOO 

4, 	Millinerystores 
6 

39 
40,800 
130,900 

9,400 
23 9 300 

5. 	Furrlers--furshops0 	00•000 7 407,500 1059800 
6 	Infants' and children's wear stores 2) 
70 	Other women's apparel stores 	.,.. 8) 24,500 1,700 
S . 	Shoe 	stores 	00000000000000000099000000000900000 91 2,055900 718,000 

9. 	Building Mstere1s Grcup 160 7260,100 1507,100 

Hardware stores -- 

l0 	Hardware stores 	.......... 0000 	 0 000 00. 0 	0 84) 
11, 	Hardware and farm implements O000000Oe0.0#0.fl 1) 2,693.300 766,800 

Lumber and building material dealers -- 
12 	Lumber and bu.lding materials ...........,a. 27) 
13. 	Lumber end building materials, coal and wood9 2) 3,766,100 627,200 
14. Other building materIals 	0 	09000900 	00 	00 5 172 c500 14000 
15 	Electrical supply stores 	0' 00 	 000009 14 117,300 26,000 

Heating and plumbing equipment dealers 	.... 19 348,200 48,300 
PaInt, glass and wallpaper stores 00000 000000 8 162,700 24,800 

18. 	Furniture--Household--Radio Group 121 3865200 843,400 

Furniture stores -- 
190 	Furniture 	stores 	000000090900o00000900000000 43 2,479,800 561,300 
20, 	Furnitureandundertaker,..,...,.00 0 090 9 90 9 0., 3 95,100 31,500 

Household appliance or radio dealers -- 
Household appliance stores 0*009000 000000 0000 22 511,800 96,60( 
Household appliance stores with radIos 000000 13 262,200 48,00(-: 
Radio and music stores -- 

Radio specialty stores 00 18 127,800 18,00C 
24, 	Radio and music stores ,... 0000000000000 8) 
25. 	Piano and music 	stores 	0000000000000090.00 1) 363,100 67,90(: 

Other home furnishings and appliance stores -- 
26 . 	AntIque shops 	.......................... 6) 
27. 	China, glassware, kitchenware stores .,..... 2) 21,400 13,500 
28. 	Floor coverings, curtains, interior decora- 

tions 	00000c,00000000.,000000e,000.00.0000 

29, 	Pictures and picture framing stores 000000000 

3) 
2) 26,000 6,600 

30 	. 	RestaurantGroup000000000.......,..0,,,,0 437 4.919.100 169,000 - 

31. Restaurants, cafeterias and eating places .... 197 2,942,900 81,200 
32 	Eating places with other merchandise 148 1,795,300 78,300 
33,  Refre8hmex1t booths and stan,,00000000000900, 92 180,900 - 	9,500 



E2m.nt_and Wag cte_-  
Propr' etor F o_ Part 1emJ 

Femai e Male FenaIg 
Sa1ar es Feiriale Male 

S1arie  __ and_ waEel__]  and waei 

124 26? 376.1,00 34 10 2'8O0  

44. 38 t45 i4100 '22 16300  
2 500 . 11 .00 3, 

2S 2 2 40) A 1,800 4. 
5 25 24 65400 i 3400 5. 

'2 2 2 6.600  
48 4 54 85 2,9 R n 23 49 13,900 B. 

29 4 -  4.94 J2 20900 - 

10, 
3 168 6 2120UU  

12.  
18 260 3' 381 ; 300 10 1 ç 400 13. 
4 - 9 1 1'200 4 3000 14, 

11 9 2 9300 5 2 1600 
16 33 1 43 700 .15 1 450() 16 
6 I iS 3 13500 1 300 17 

90 _2 270_ 103 4090 48 iS jg=0 18 

36 1 .13" 65 223400 28 5 10.300 19 
I .i 9 1 11.. 500 400 20 

8 "0 15 101400 13 6 4,200 21 
13 22 3 19,400 1 400 22 

19 9 ' 5900 2 600 23 
240 

21 2.5u 2 700 .25 

260 
5 .2 2 1 2,00 1 60 

28. 
3 2 1 400 6 800 29 

3?9 89 9' JQQ 133 31700 30, 

192 222 603 473000 3 25.600 31, 
116 2.' 104 350 23100 2' 5r 1,900 32 

22 9400 _ _2200 
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Table 20--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, b Kinds of Bu$ine5s-- (Cont4j 

Stocks on 
Number Sales, hand )  end of 

Kind of 13usiness of 1941 year 
- Stores  Jt cost) 

1. 	Other Retail Stores 	...,...,.,...,., 766 272,72000 3_,140,600 

2. Farm Implement dealers .. 35 129,500 1.0,500 
Feed stores 	' 

3. 	Feed stores (flour, feed, grain, seed) 33 1,061 9 100 86,4)0 
4,, 8 55,500 4,200 
5. Harness shops 4 11,200 32300 
61 Book and stationery stores 34 529,800 129,500 

Coal and wood yards (ice dealers) -- 

Coal and wood yards (1nc1udIn 	Ice) 95 4,344 2 000 338,500 
Ice 	dealers 	uoo.o...o...eo..........000,.,, 19 180,400 4,700 

Drug stores - 
Drug stores without soda fountain 99 2 9 429 9500 598,500 
Drug stores with soda fountain ......, 56 1 0 907,300 377,400 

Florists 	oO9rGJo.øt.,eos.00e.ee ..ss•.ssae•..q•• 22 233,400 23,200 
12 	Gift, novelty and souvenir shops ....,....,,.,, 14 68,400 31,200 
13.Iewellerystores........,......,,,  ....... 66 1,878,200 526 9 000 
As Musical instrument stores 	.................,... 5 33,800 9 9 800 

......... 6 106,000 10,500 
Office, store and school furniture, equipment 

and supplies -- 
16, 	Office, store and school furniture, equip- 

mentan.dstp1Ies 	............... 3) 
17. 	Office and store appliance dealers ......... ii) 989,500 - 	 1202100 
18, Opticians and optometrists... ...... 19 196.000 31,200 

Sporting goods stores -- 
19. 	Bicycle specialty shops 	....... 8 44200 13,300 
20. 	Other specialty shops 1) 
21. 	Sportinggoods stores 	.G,....00GODOOOOC.O,OO 3) 33,700 12,700 
22.. Tobacco stores and stands .. ., 125 1,137,500 100,900 

Liquor 	stores 	.. ...... .......... 44 11,449,200 625,600 
Patent medicine, perfumes, extracts, etc. ,,,, 7 30,000 10,300 

25. Miscellaneous kinds of business 	.......,...., 49 408,800 72..eOO 

26. 	Second-HandGroup,......,...,.....,,.,,, - 	 51 368900 58,600 

14 112,600 17,800 27. Automobile parts and accessories ........... 
28. Book stores 2) 
29C1othin€andshoestores 7) 11,700 2,200 

13 99,500 16,100 
31.. All other second-hand stores 15 145,100 22,500 
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Table 2,,--Retail Merchandise Trade 1.941L by Kinds of Busines--(Conc1'd) 

Propraetors 
np E1o'ment and Wage Facts 

Full-time_employees Part -time_er.ployees 

Male Female Male Female 
Salaries 

Male Female 
Salaries 

 
- and Wages  - and Wages - 

576 89 11.069 493 L651400 478 114 1.00 1. 

-- 12 2 6,400 2 - 700 2 

34 5 37000 14 - 3,600 3 
8 - 2.700 4 

4 - 2 1 9 000 50 
26 4 1? 36 40000 3 16 3,600 6 

84 7 289 30 400,200 164 3 43900 7. 
21 56 2 47,200 92 1 9,200 8. 

74 7 136 69 192,100 64 11 14,800 9.. 
42 1 77 143 188,200 19 18 6,200 10. 
11 7 32 20 36.600 16 ii 2,800 11. 
9 5 1 3 2,300 - 1 100 12.. 

59 5 93 88 197,300 16 24 11,100 13. 
4 1 1 1 1,600 2 600 14. 
4 1 2 7 9 800 4 1.400 15. 

16.. 
1 - 73 26 1W,700 1 1 900 M. 

19 1 .11 8 24,000 1 4 500 18.. 

9 2 2,300 2 800 191. 

 
- 

2300  
95 30 1 43 51,600 1.5 17 7800  

159 207,900 54 20,500  
2 1 700 3 600 24. 

18 22 14 29,400 3 5 1,400 25, 

3 37_ 2 35 2800 8 
- 1.300 26.. 

- 19 2 18,500 4 
- 500  

 
8 1 

- 29.. 
15 10 - 10,300 4 80.0 30. 
14 1 8 - 7,000 31 
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Table 3.--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Size of 715usiness 
(Sales are shovm in thousands of dollars) 

Less than 
TOTALS 	1,OOO 

Kind of Business 	Number 	7Nwmber
of 	Salesf 	Sales 

Stores 	 res 

Total, 	All 	Stores 	.................. 6790 165,034 781 'lY 
Per cent of total stores and sales ..., 100.0 100.0 11.5 0,17 

 

FoodGroup 	............................ 3,148 40,926 530 278 

Bakery products 	stores 	.................. 18 105 5 2 
Candy and confectionery stores 	............. 602 2,571 180 83 

6.Dairyproduotsdealers 45 1,238 3 (,) 
Fruit and vegetable stores 	............. 15 309 1 (x) 
Grocery stores (without fresh meat) 1,937 15,916 325 182 
Combination stores (groceries and meats) 378 19,091 1 (x) 
Meat markets (including sea foods).......... 149 1,663 15 8 

11, 	Otherfoodstores.........., 4 34 - 

Country General Stores 	,,.....,.. ,., 785 12,146 - 	24 - 	15 

General Merchandise Group 235 25,478 8 5 

599 28,973 20 13 

l5,Motorvehic1edealers. ..... ,. ... , ...... .,., 116 20,162 - - 
16, Accessory, tire and battery shops .......... 23 407 1 (x) 

	

14. 	AutomotiveGroup 	........................... 

	

17. 	Garages 	.......... • ...... 	 .................. 98 1,518 4 (x) 
18.Fillingstations.. ....... . ......... ,. .... .. 359 6,876 14 9 
19, Other automotive establishments .,,...,.,.. 3 10 1 (x) 

ApparelGroup.. ... . .... . ... ....,.,.... 488 13,821 29 18 

Men's and boys' clothing and fuxnishings 
stores 	,,...,. ... .,.................... 165 4,994 13 21  

Family clothing stores 	......... 98 4,127 1 (x) 
23. %omen's apparel and accessories stores ..... 154 2 1 4 5 15 
24 . 	Shoe 	stores ........ .......... 71 2,056 - - 

25. 	Building Materials Group .....,........... 160 7,260 11 5 

85 2,693 6 2 
27. Lumber and building material dealers ....... 29 3,766 2 (x) 
28. 	Other building materials 	................... 46 801 3 (x) 

0 

I 



a 

S 
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Table 3,--Retai1 Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Size of Business 

(c 	ndtcstes that figures are withheld to avoId disclosing 1rividua1 operations, 

- 	 $1,000- ,000- - 	 5,000- - $10,000- - 

$4,999 19999 - l9 999 

2imber Number Number Number 

Sales of Sales of Sales of Sales 

Stores  Stores  Stores  

945 135 4,439 1,153 8,009 999 14,197 10 

C6 20.0 2,7 17.0 48 14.7 86 2. 

422  765 2,475 504 3,441 385 5,448 30 

2 (N) 1 (x) 6 45 4 4. 

93 25 177 55? 91 538 4? 643 

3 4 9 31 9 66 7 (x 6 

2 2 (x) 2 (x) 6 73 

304 518 1,599 353 2401 226 3,.62 8 

21 70 24 174 57 895 

36 106 28 195 35 480 10 

1 (x) I'. (xl 2 x) 11 

_4 143 493 194 1 326 182 - 	273 	- 12 

68 22  27 369 -  

313 101 733 
 9V  

1382 14 

V 2 (x) 8 (x) - 58 1. 

6 39 '7 16 

97 123 23 33 

23 62 22 69 24 

(x) 

24 35 V53  
VV2 

3 :1' 

20 12M 24 '2 24 

x) 20 27 

V 97 37 24 343 

2 (x) 6 V 
236 24 

74 21 1_ 39J. 

31 75 ff 26 2 

2 (x) 2 lx) 34 2' 

2 (x) 11 (x) 9 (x) 142 EE 

0 
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Table 3;Retai1 Merchandise Trade 1941, by Size of Business--(Cont'd) 
(Sales are shown in thousands of dollars) 

$20,000- 	$30,000- - 
$29 29Q9 	$49,999 

Klnzl of Business 	 Number 	Number 
of 	Sales 	of 	Sales 

Stores 	Stores  

Totil 	11 Stores 	 556 	13,392 	539 	20. 7  
2. 	Per Cent of total stores and sales .., 	8.2 	8.1 	7.9 	12.5 

3 1 	Food Group ..,..,........... 	......... I 	180 I 	4.385 I 	150 I 	6.207 

Bakery products stores . ........... 
Candy and confectionery stQres ,. .......... ., 20 471 3 (x) 

60 	Dairy products dealers 	.... ............. 	 ..,, 5 (x) 2 (x) 
7, Fruit and vegetable stores 	C•0•e., .........o,o 1 (X) - 
8. Grocery stores (without fresh meat) 	.....,, 99 2,439 74 
9. Combination stores (groceries and meats) 	.. .. 48 1,169 75 2994 
10. Meat markets (including see foods) 	....... 7 169 6 240 
llOther food stores 	OO4CCC.QO0.g.;. G.,....0 C 

12 	Country General Stores 	
,.. . 	. 	

96 	_178 	59  f 2228 
130 	Genexl Merchandise Group 	.,.. 	554 	41 I 1.626 

14, 	Automotve Group 	......... .., C"., "",.., -- 1.838 - 69 _2,636 

15. Motor vehicle dealers 	,,.,... 	.,,., 
16. Accessory, tire and battery shops 	.......,.. 

9 
4 

239 
92 

11 
5 

452 
191 

17 . 	Garages 	QOGCfl*0.0.C$, .......... tOoC0400nsg 

18.Fi111ngstetions.. O ,....  
11 
52 

267 
1,240 

6 
47 

207 
1.785 

190 Other automotive establishments 	9. 

20. 	Apparel Group 68 - 	1,6 57 _  2.17 0  

21, Men's and boys' clothing and furnishings 
stores 	O0ObGGQOQflQOOQCCSOS*•0CQS4, 

22. 	Family clothing stores 	00C09000.o..Coe.,.9.0 

24 
16 

564 
377 

17 
14 

23 	Women's apparel and accessories stores ,...., 11 269 7 255 
24. Shoe stores 	...... 17 412 19 694 

25. 	Building Materials Group . ....... .....,... 19 - 455 16 

26. Hardware stores 	............... 
27. Lumber and building material dealers ......, 

14 
1 

340 
(x) 

9 
3 

381 
lii 

28. Other building materials 	.,.,.....,, 4 (x) 4 149 

S 
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Table 3.--Retail 1erchandise TradeL 1941, by Size of Business--(Cont'd 

.fn (x) indicates that figures are withheld to avoid disclosing. individual operations, 
hut f}- P.qP c-rp I 7-ue'1iu 	I r t.hp thf1 cz - 

5000- 100,000- $200,000 $500,000 
99_,999 3199999 SW9.999 or over 

Number Number Number Number 
of Sales of Sales of Sales of Sales 

Stores  Stores -  Stores  Stores  

441 30,115 178 23,733 68 19,924 30 29,077 1. 
6.5 18.2 2.6 14.4_ 100 121 - 	0.5 17.6 	- 2. 

143 9 2  51 6,580 8 1,846 - 	-  3. 

- - 40 
1 (x) - 50 
3 (x) 3 354 1 (x) 6. 

- 1 (x) - 70 

32 1,938 5 (x) 1 (x) 8. 
101 7,054 42 5,387 6 (x) 90 

6 446 - - - - 10. 
- - - - -. 110 

41 2,972 5 - (x1 1 Cx)  12. 

41 2937 29 3589 13 - 4,080 7 12,058 13. 

54 3.782 3  21 6286 11 7.472  

21 1.602 29 3,967 21 6.286 11 7 q 472  

2 (x) 3 (x) - - 17 
31 (xi 1 (x) - - 18. 

60 3,992 - 17 2,223 5 (xi 1 - (x) 20, 

25 1,564 6 802 3 (x) - 21. 
14 1,008 6 786 2 (x) 1 Cx) 22. 

870 4 (x) - - - - 23. 

550 1 (x) - - - - 24, 

- 11090 11 1630 6 Cx) 1 (x) 25. 

11 820 2 Cx) 2 (x) - - 26. 
3 (x) 7 1,131 4 (x) i x) 27. 
1 (x) 2 (x) - - - - 28, 
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Table 3.Retai1 Mercfland.se Trade, 1941, by Size of Business -- (Cont'd) 
(Sales are shown in thousands of.  dnllars) 

Kind of Business 
TOTLS 

Less tdan 
j(juo  1 

Number - Number - 

of Sales of Sales 
Stores  Stores  

Furniture---Eousehold --Radio Group 121 3,885 6 - - I 

Furniture 	stores 	........ ,....... . ........ . 46 2,573 - 

Household appliance or radio dealers ...... 62 1,265 3 1 
4. Other home furnishings and appliance stores 13 47 3 1 

5. 	Restaurant 	Group 	................... 437 - 	 4.919 68 34 - 

6. Restaurants, cafeterias and eating places . 197 2943 11. 
7. Eating places with other merchandise .... 148 1,795 14 8 
8. Refreshment booths and 	stands ............, 92 181 43 20 

Other Retail Stores 	,.....,.....,.. 766 27.257  39. 

10, 	Farm implement dealers 	................., 35 130 ii 5 
11,Feedstores 	........... 41 1,117 5 3 
12. Book and stationery stores 	....,.........., 34 530 2 (x) 
13. Coal and wood yards (ice dealers) 	.,., 114 4,524 9 6 
14.Drugstores......  ..... ,.. ................ 155 4,337 1 (x) 
15, 	Florists 	........ , 	............... 22 233 1 tx) 
16 .iewellerystores. ... . ..................... l.898 
17. Office, store and school furniture, equip - 

. 

nientandsupplies 	..................... ... 14 990 
18. Tobacco stores and 	stands 	.. .......,....,.. 125 1,139 15 8 
19 . 	Liquor 	stores.... ,...... ... e....,, ... ..,,. 44 11449 - - 

200 lvliscellaneous kinds of business 	...,.,..,.. 116 932 28 16 

21. 	Second-Hand Group 	.................. 51 -  13_ 8 - 	 - 
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Table 30--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Size of Business--(Cont'di 

An (x) indicates that figures are withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, 
hn 	 n -rp I nr1 pri or I ii t.'r 	frf1 <z- 

$1,000- $2,000- $5,000- 10 9 000 	-- - 

$1999 $4,999_ $9,999  19 999 

Number Number Number Number 

of Sales of Sales of Sales of Sales 
Stores -- Stores  Stores - Stores  

18 19 65 17 116 14 201 11 

(x) 3 9 3 Cx) 4 (x) 2 

12 10 33 13 91 9 120 3. 

2 x) 6 24 .1 (x) I (x) 4 

58 81 105 	- 330 78 541 61 903 5. 

26 39 49 160 45 314 27 408 6. 

14 19 34 106 25 179 34 495 70 

18 23 22 64 8 49 

62 82 126 407 124 878  1,624 90 

8 10 Id 25 4 28 2 (x) 10 

2 (x) 10 30 4 28 5 66 11 

2 (x) 5 15 8 64 7 92 12 

15 21 25 80 16 108 12 169 13 

.1. (x) 3 11 15 120 35 525 14 

2 (x) (x) 3 23 6 (x) 15 

2 (x) 11 41 16 108 16 220 16 

2 (x) - 17 

20 26 28 92 29 199 16 234 18 
- - - - 

- 19 

10 13 26 82 29 200 15 216 20 

10 12 - 10 31 5 36 8 109 21 
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Table 3D--Retail Merchandise Trade )  1941 )  by Size of Business-- LCont'di 
(Sales are shown in thousands of dollars) 

$20,OOO- 3O,OOO- 
29,999 S49.999 

Number Kind of Business Number 
of Sales of 	Sales 

Storts  Stores  

10 	 Furniture--Household--Radio Group 14 (x1 14 (x 

2 	Furniture 	stores 	......................... 6 144 7 28 
3. Household appliance or radio dealers ....... 8 (x) 7 (x) 
4 	Other home furnishings and appliance stores - - 

28 673 24 926 

6 	Restaurants, cafeterias and eating places . 17 (x) 11 421 
7. Eating places with other merchandise ....... 10 239 13 505 
8. Refreshment booths and stands 	.,............ 1 (x) - - 

9. 	Other Retail Stores 	............... 71 1,730 95 - 3634 

10. Farm implement dealers 	.................... - - 1 (x) 
11. 	Feed 	stores 	.....,....... 	 ,.... ........ ...., 3 70 (x) 

5. 	Restaurant Gxup 	..................... 

12. Book and 	stationery stores 	... ............ 4 95 190 
13., Coal and wood yards (ice dealers) 6 153 13 499 
14. 	Drug stores 	. ........ 36 864- 51 1,973 
150 	Florists 	................ . , . . ........... 	. . 1 (x ) 2 (x 

1'?. Office, store and school furniture, equip- 
6 137 6 229 

- 3 (x) 

16. 	Jewellery 	stores 	............................ 

10 247 5 (x) 
ment 	and, 	supplies 	........................ 

3 (x) 6 228 

	

18. 	Tobacco 	stores and 	stands 	................... 

	

19, 	Liquor 	stores 	..., 	......................... 
20. Mscellaneous kinds of business 2 (x) 2 (x) 

21. 	Second-Hand 	Groun 	.................... 1 (x) 4 (x 
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Tb1e 3 --Ietai1 Yercl iaEdise Trce 1941, by Size of Business--(Concl'd) 

tn (x) inctct s tLt figures are v:itbJela to avoid di-sc.1cLine. individual Opera - 
tions but tLe:e are included in the tet:.1 c 

$50,000- $100,000- 200,000- 	- $500,000 
- 	 $99,999 $1999q99 p99,999 or over 
Number Number Ku.mber Number 

of ales of Ssles of S1es of 1es 
Stores  Stores - Stores  Stores  

9 1,237 1 (x)  

14 (x) 6 820 1 (x) - - 2. 
2 (x) 3 416 - - - 3. 

- - - - - 

- 4. 

12  (x)  

S 2 (x) 1 (x) - 6. 
4 

- - - - -- 

- 8. 

59 3,964 21 3,052 12 Cx) 10 9. - 	 - 

10 7Cd 1 (x)  
1 (x) - - - - 12. 

12 796 3 488 2 (x) I (x) 13, 
12 739 1 (x) - - - - 14. 
- - - - - - - 

- 15. 
6 327 1 (x) 2 (x) - 16. 

5 388 4 476 - - - - 17. 
2 (x) - - - - - 18. 
7 a04 11 1,654 8 2,479 9 (x) 19. 
4 269 - - - - - - 200 

Uj 
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Table 4.--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, Classified by Number of BML12yees 

All 	iloyees 

Stores Sale3 TOTAL Sales 

Numb er Per 
Cent 

Amount 
- Cent_ 

Number Per 
 Cent  

NiurLLer 

11 	Total, All Stores 6,790 100.0 l65,O337O0 1295 100,1'  1009 

Stores reporting -- 
No employees ,,,. 3,179 46,6 l2,54,000 7.6 - 

1 employee 1,213 17,9 12,177,400 7.4 1,213 700 922 
2 employees .....,. 722 10.6 14,282,500 8.9 1 9444 8.4 859 
3 employees .,...., 
4 employees ,....., 

463 
309 

6.8 
4.6 

13,112,900 
11,378,000 

8.0 
6 1 9 

1,389 
1,236 

8.0 
7.2 

822 
727 

7, 	5-9 employees .....,. 608 9.0 37,870,200 22,9 3,875 22.4 2,308 
S. 10-19 employees .....,. 186 2,7 23,583,100 14.3 2,526 14.6 1,584 

20-49 employees ,,.,.., 84 1.2 19,349,800 II.? 2,436 14.1 1,374 
50-99 employees ,,.,,.. 20 0,3 8,442,300 5,1 1,288 7,4 484 
100 employees or over • 6 0.1 12,253,500 7,4 1 9 888 10.9 626 

Food Group - 

12, 	Total, All Stores .. 3,1,8 190 40&925,500 100.0 3,706 100,0 2.236 

Stores reporting -- 
No employees 6•ø 1 9 938 61.6 6,642,200 16.2 - 

1 employee 	........ 493 15.7 4,565,800 11.1 493 1303 267 
2 employees ....... 226 7.2 4,119,300 10.1 452 12.2 250 
3 employees ....,., 157 5,0 4,254,000 10.4 471 12,7 277 
4 employees ,,.,,.. 105 3,3 3,590,300 8,8 420 11.3 . 	 247 

5-9 employees ,,.,,.. 184 5.8 11,737,700 28.7 1,177 31.8 747 
10-19 employees ....... 9 1,2 5 9 031,300 12.3 514 13.9 336 
20 employees or over ,, 6 0.2 984,900 2.4 179 4,8 114 

Automotive Group -- 

Total, All Stores •. 599 10000 26,972,600 2.311 ioc.c 2J24 

Stores reporting -- 
No employees e.., 168 28,0 948,500 303 

1 employee ,.sa..., 125 20,9 1,374,500 4.7 125 5.4 
2 employees .,,..•. 81 13.5 1,615,800 5,6 162 7.0 
3 employees 	....... 65 10.9 2,313,00i 800 195 8,4 18 11 
4 employees ,.,.,, 35 5.8 1,339,500 4.6 140 6.1 117 

5-9 employees •...... 70 11,7 4,661,600 16.8 461 20.0 420 
26. 10-19 employees . ... ,.. 32 5 13 5,649,300 19.5 444 19.2 406 

20-49 employees ,...... 19 3,2 8,534,00 29,4 583 25.2 537 
50-99 employees .,.,... 4 0,,? 2,366,100 8,1 201 8,7 191 
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Table 4,--Retail Merchandise TrEde 1941 Classified by Number of Enrnloyees 

All Employees---[Cont'd) 

Female Salaries and Wages 

Number 	P1xnount - - Cent 

'H7F 	12..95.200 1000 

Full-tixie Enplovees (included In Totals) 

T0TJL 	Male Female Salaries and Wages 

} um 	
Per 	 Per ber Cent Number Number 	Amount 	Cent 

13357 1000 	7629 1 5728 1 12102100 100,U 1 0 

491 665,200 51 921 69 578 343 
585 826,000 64 1,043 7,8 631 412 
567 843,900 605 1,037 708 641 396 
509 828300 604 938 7,0 562 

1,567 2,875,700 22,2 3,001 22,5 1,795 1.,206 
942 2,111,900 163 2,073 155 133i 942 

1,062 2,112,000 163 1,84 140 1,158 716 
804 884,800 6,8 920 69 325 595 

1,262 .L,811 9400 140 1,550 116 608 942 

2 
596,300 409 30 
732,800 61 4. 
768,200 603 5 
765,500 63 6 

2,681,800 22,2 7, 
2,001,400 16,5 8 
2,031,800 168 90 

819 9 700 68 100 
1,704,600 141 11 

db 

I 1? 
	

12 

13 
226 245000 10,,9 350 12,2 205 145 213,000 103 14. 
202 219,800 98 314 110 183 131 1909100 9,2 15, 
194 247,500 110 359 126 219 140 225,100 i08 16 
173 241,900 107 332 116 201 131 226,300 10,9 1-7 
430 799,500 355 925 324 591 334 744,000 35,8 18, 
1"8 386,700 171 436 153 296 138 371,700 179 19 
65 113,600 50 139 49 83 56 10600 51 2u 

OOC lu0u 1,943 .0 17G6 157 - 2331600 ,: 	.o 21. 

- 
- 22, 

12 71,900 29 90 46 85 5 62100 2,7 23 
9 106,800 44 119 61 115 4 96,600 41 24 
8 159,900 66 166 85 161 5 152,50u 65 25. 

23 111,500 46 107 55 91 16 100,000 4.3 26, 
41 416400  .171 370 191 333 3 17 397,900 171 27 0  
38 506,800 20,8 388 20,0 653 35 491,200 211 28 
46 828,600 34,0 579 29,7 532 45 825,600 35,4 29 
10 235,400 96 126 65 116 10 205 9 700 86 30, 
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Table 5,--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, Credit Sales, Instalment Sales, 
and Accounts 0utstandin 

Kind of Business 

All Stores 

Number 
of 	Sales 

Stores 

Stores not reporting 
proportion of cash 
and cr,dit sales 

Number 
of 	I Sales 

	

10 	 Total, All Stores 

Food Group 

Bakery products stores ..... 	0 

Candy and confectionery stores 
Dairyproaucts dealers 

6 Fruit anct vegetable stores 
70 Grocery stores (without fresh meat) 

Combination stores (groceries and 
meats)... 0000000000000.0000 

Meat markets (including sea foods) 
100 Other food stores 

	

110 	Country General Stores 

General Merchandise Group ........ 

AutomotiveGroup 

140 Motor vehicle dealers 
Accessory, tire and battery shops 
Garages 
Filling stations 

16. Other autontive establishments 

Apparel Group 

Men's and boys' clothing and furnish-
ings stores 

Family clothing stores 
Women's apparel and accessories 

stores 000•0000000000.000000......,0 

Shoe stores ..,...,.,.... ....... 

Building Materials Group 

25 0 Hardware stores 0 ............, , . ...... 
Lumber and bui1dirg material dealers 
Other buildingmaterials  

7 

18 105,400 7 25,800 
602 2,570,600 223 605,200 
45 1,238,300 19 375,300 
15 308,700 6 225,100 

1,937 15,915,900 487 2,459,800 

378 19,090,600 47 1,391,400 
149 1,662,500 52 202,400 

4 33,500 4 33,500 

116 20,162,400 14 1,476,100 
23 406,700 5 35,400 
98 1,517,500 32 353,600 

359 6,875,800 120 1,463,900 
3 10,200 - - 

165 4,993,600 48 1,387,60C 
98 4,126,500 14 301,60C 

154 2,645,000 43 389,300 
71 2,055,900 13 495,600 

160 7,260,1S00 55 1150,500 

85 2,693,300 25 414,400 
29 3,766,100 12 577,000 
46 800,700 18 159,100 

fib 



Stores reporting all cash and proportion 
Instalment (1) 

of cash and credit sales 
sales 

reported Nber • 
of  

i 	
Sales Credit %les ____ 

Stores Per Ceflt_ I 	-t 

11 79,600 
379 1,965,400 
26 863,000 

9 83,600 
1,450 13,456,100 

331 17,699,200 

97 1,460,100 

Eb 9.9E2.700 

5.2 

,OQQ,.LUV  '*i,.i. 

3,400 4.3 - 
158,900 8.1 - 
595,100 69,0 - 
4,600 505 - 

5,281,300 39.2 - 

8,195,600 46,3 - 
397,200 27,2 - 

3.733.700 37.4  

2 

102 18,686,300 11,270,800 60.3 7,779,200 
18 371,300 47,200 12,7 16,800 
66 1 1 163,900 405,700 34.9 36,100 

239 5,411,900 1,061,700 19,6 72,700 
3 10,200 700 6,9 - 

Customers 

Accounts 

0utstandiri 

Dec. 31, 1941 

12,354,400  

2.136,700  

1,300  

- 40 
99,200  
10,700  

1,031,000  

926,600  
67,900  
-  

1 1 517,100  

1,808,600  

1,880,400  

1,450,400  
15,000 15, 

135,100  

279.200  
700  

1,170,500 190 
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Table 5.--Retail Merchandise 'de, 1941, Credit Sales, Instalment Sajes, 

and Accounts 0utstsndin 

J7 3,606,000 637,500 17.7 375,700 
84 3,824,900 893,300 23.4 593,300 

111 2,255,700 557,600 24.7 323,000 
58 1,560,300 120,200 7,7 

60 	2,278,900 	1,255,100 	55.1 	89,900 
17 	3 1 189,100 	2,394,400 	75.1 	223,500 
28 	641,600 	371,200 	57.9 	108,100 

(1) Included in credit sales, 

387,700  
450,300  

270,900 22. 
61,600  

082,700  

409,300  
546,400  
127,000  
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Table 5.--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, Credit Sales 1  Instalment Sales, 

and Accounts Outstanding--(Cont'd) 

Kind of Business 

All Stores 

of 	Sales 
Stores 

toros not reportang 
proportion of cash 
and credit sales 

Number 
of 	Sales 

Stores 

Furrdture---Household--Radio 
Group 

Furniture stores 	•0 

Household appliance or radio 
dealers ......... 

Other home furnishings and 
appliance stores 

Restaurant Group ......... 

Restaurants, cafeterias and eating 
places ,.... on.,............ 

Eating places with other merchan- 
disc . ...... u.o...0000000e ...... 

Refreshment booths and stands 

Other Retail Stores 

Farm implement dealers ...... 
Feed stores 
Book and stationery stores 
Coal and wood yards (ice dealers). 
Drug stores 

lb. Florists 
Jewellerystores.. ....... . ..... 
Office, store and school furniture, 

equipment and supplies 
Tobacco stores and stands 
Liquor stores .,. .. 
Miscellaneous kinds of business 

Second-Hand Group 

121 3,885,200 27 376,00 

46 2,572,900 6 51,900 

62 1,264,900 18 317,200 

13 47,400 3 6,900 

437 4,919,100 233 1,614,400 

197 

148 
92 

766 

2,942,900 

1,795,300 
180,900 

27,257,0001 

101 

63 
69 

204 

835,500 

63,700 
147,200 

2,413,300 

35 129,500 20 58,600 
41 1,116,600 16 495,800 
34 529,800 7 100,400 

114 4,524,400 38 354,400 
155 4,336,800 15 369,500 
22 233,400 7 38,800 
66 1,878,200 13 146,600 

14 989,500 7 423,700 
125 1,137,500 23 
44 11,449,200 — — 

116 932,100 58 

51 368,900 26 191,4C° 

.1 

A. 
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Table 5. --Retai1 Merchandise Trade, 1941, Credit Sales, Instalment Sales 1  
and Accounts 0utstand1ng- :onc1'd) 

Stores reporting all cash or proportion 
Instalment (1) Customers' 

of cash and credit sales 
sales 

reported 

Accounts 

0utstanding Number 

of Sales Credit Sales Dec. 31, 1941 

 Juiiount 	- itores Per cent  

3,509,200 2,332,200 66.5 - 1,751,300 1,182,300 1. 

40 2,521 0 000 1,651,100 65,5 1,287,900 688,800 2, 

44 947,700 680,200 71.8 463,400 493,000  

10 40,500 900 500  

204 3,304,700 - - 	 -  

96 2,107,400 -  

85 1,163,600 -  

23 33,700 - - - 8, 

562 24,843700 4,588,400 18,5 510 L500 1,565,700 9. 

15 70,900 34,700 48.9 13,000 21,800 10, 

25 620,800 318,800 51,4 98,800 110 
27 429400 84,900 198 22100  
76 4,170,000 2,435,400 584 31,500 749,400  

140 3,967,300 580,300 14.6 176,000  

15 194,600 78,400 40.3 21,000  

53 1,731,600 570,000 32.9 36,100 201,800  

7 565.800 305,000 53.9 57900 213,100  

102 934,300 69,600 7.4 7,600  
44 11,449,200  

58 709,800 111,300 15.7 22,000 54,100  

25 - 177,500 15,100 8,5 10,000 10,400  

(i) Included in credit sales. 



1ab1 e F otai i :erte Ti'de, h 	pes of Operatior ;  1930 hfl 1941 

Per cent 
Nurr of Stc'r. Sales of Stocks oxi hand ç  

Type of Ce:tioxx  sales end of year 
(at cost) 

93O 41 1930 _J4  

mtal, hll Stores ,. ?9519900 165033700 1000 100,0 2?759C0 

In;ercrits 592.3 - 	 4E C35iOO 132834500 864 805 206110C 
5.94Z 427&300 1124?CI0O 746 62 1742'76OO b1r1Je-sto2e inaepenaents 

Sira1e stores (in voluntary chains 145 299500 467u400 2,3 28 845400 
Two-store mu1tp1es J7C0 9969500 6,0 6,0 1,648800 
Two-store multiples (in voluntar 

_ 
chains) 4 2.29200 6E400 0,2 J4 141400 

Three-store multiples 3,093600 4749500 31 29 726900 
Threestore multiples (in vo1untar 

chJns) 3 2?6600 J• 

Chains 21 - 	 23 2. ,71 32U8.400 12,? 194 29o040O - 
Locai chains  36 .i3l2.E0 24689&Aj 
Piovincjal chains , ,-,, 5 i65 h9u450Y 18306400 5,9 jj,j 1463200 
ectionaJ. and national cnains 	= 49fl30O l0394400 6 L65100 

Lanufacturer-ocntro11ed chairs 3 15 475,200 3900u W) £01,100 

Other 	types 	,,,, ,,.,,.,,. 3:)  4uo0 - 	 90800 0,9 0,1 7700 
Industrial stores 2 i25400 24G0 0,1 (a) 100 
Leased departments or concessions 37700 8E400 0,1 0± 7,600 
Other types of operation (1) 3 72200 0,7 

(a) Less than ,05 per cent, 
(1) Figures for 1930 include producer-distrtbutors of milk and itinerant operators0 These types of busiress 

were not included in the 1941 Ccnsus, 

rkn 

V 	1 6. 	 b 	-' 



I. 

Ttle 6.--et. 	 Typ' 	 1 - (Orrc 

Per cent 
Number of Stores S1€s of Stocks on hand, 

Type of Operation ______ _____ end of year, 
(t cost) 

________ _____ ____ ___________ 

- 1930 - _41 1930 	- 1941 1930 1941 1 

Country General Stores '785 i451350O 12446,200 10u0 100.0 3,137,100 _- - 

Independents 	...., ............... 

Single-store independents 	•..... 
Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store multiples .... 

848 ?_ 13.,.235,200_ 11,595,800 91.2 955 - 3 2 014,200 
798 
27 
43 

676 
44 
48 

11-604100 
777,900 
853,200 

9,158,300 
1,430,100 
i,007,400 

80.0 
53 
509 

754 
11 
83 

2,319,600 
369,600 
325,000 

Other types 

11 
3 

17 1,151,200 
127,100 

55040C 79 
0 9 

4o5 122,900 

Grocery i62 937 1158 5 ; 400 15 1 91b9UU i0C0 100,0 1,858,900 

Independents 
Single-store independents 
Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store multiples 

b j,3_ __8,5l4,3C 14,466,800 73,5 90.9 
79.6 
6.2 
5..L 

_1,722,l 

1,456 
35 

1,793 
45 
60 

",08,20U 
423,500 
182,600 

12,672,400 
979,900 
811,500 

68.- 
3.6 
1.6 

1,493,400 
112,100 
11,600 

Chains 	-- 	0.,.,,",,.-, 
Other 	typ 	..".. .,,-,-,. 

3,070,700 
400 

±,435,900 
16,200 

2e.5 9.0 
0;! 

135,700 
1,100 

Combination Stores 	.... ,...,-- .. 37 396 E088,600 19,09600 100.0 100.0 1 ; 686100 

Indepenuents 
Single-store inaependents •......., 
1ng1e stores (in voluntary cba1n 
T- and three-store multiples .... 

619 
7250 

/,72,80U 14,48U,80C 9505 75.9 ,l0,8O0 

27 
26 

21 
53 

1,052,900 
L,222UU 

9,840,OCO 
1,160,500 
6,480,300 

67.4 
13.0 

bI6 
6.1 

18.2 

745,000 
79,500 

2Th,5uu 

Chains 	,....- P 53 800 4,.5E.2uL tr.D 261;B00 

Othertypes_0 _- __00,• _•• ___-._... 
(a) Less ttcr. .05 per cent. 



Table 6.--Peteii L:erchandise Trade, by Types of Qperation, 1930 and 1941--(Coricl'dJ 

Per cent 
Number ot Stores Sales of Stocks on hand, 

Type of Operetion  sales end of year 
(at cost) 

- 1930 1941 1930 1941 1930 1941  

Filling Stations 	..... 22 359 2, 148300 6 2 87 ,D 2 800 10000 10000 3012O0 

Independents 	......... 202 30 1,432,700 5,456,700 66.7 79.4 232,600 
187 303 1,138,500 4,994,900 53.0 7.7 217,600 SIngle-store Independents ...... 

Single stores (in voluntary 
chains).. • .• . . • . • 	. . . . . . . - - - - - - 

Two- and three-store multiples .. 15 17 294,200 461,800 13.7 6-7 15,000 

Cbalns 	............................. 27 69 715,600 1,419,100 33.3 20.6 68,600 
Other 	types 	0• ..................... ..- - - - - - - 

1. 
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